Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: The Enterprose Network, (Old Fire Station) Salt Lane, Salisbury, SP1
Date: Tuesday 16 April 2019

Time: 9.30 am

Matter: Conservative Club Westbury

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722434560 or email
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Cllr Jose Green Cllr Graham Wright
Clir Mike Hewitt

Page 1


mailto:lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
guestions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application
To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises

Licence by Westbury Conservative Club in respect of Westbury
Conservative Club, Alfred Street, Westbury, BA13 3DY.

6a Committee Report (Pages 13 - 18)

6b Appendix 1 - Application - Westbury Conservative Club
(Pages 19 - 36)

6C Appendix 2 - Current club premises certificate and conditions
(Pages 37 - 44)

6d Appendix 3 - Location of Club in relation to other licensed
premises in the vicinity (Pages 45 - 46)

Page 3



6e Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations (Pages 47 - 48)

o6f Appendix 4a- Map of Representations - Westbury Conservative
Club (Pages 49 - 50)

Page 4



Wiltsidse Tourcll

e — Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager)
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer 
[...]
lure of Parties to Attend Hearing

9.1

9.2

9.3

If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend
or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.
Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Hearing Procedure Summary
The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.
The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.
The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities, any person/s who
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce

themselves.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in
support of their application.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed
through the Chairperson.

Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of
their representations.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation
in reverse order.

Closing submissions by the Applicant.

Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6a

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

16 APRIL 2019

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Application for a Variation of a Club Premises Certificate; Westbury
Conservative Club, Alfred Street, Westbury, BA13 3DY

Purpose of Report

To determine an application for a variation of a Club Premises Certificate in
respect of Westbury Conservative Club, Alfred Street, Westbury, BA13 3DY
made by Westbury Conservative Club.

Background Information

An application for a variation of a Club Premises Certificate in respect of
Westbury Conservative Club has been made by Westbury Conservative Club
for which two relevant representations have been received.

Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 85(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;

i) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and

iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

Such steps are:

)] To grant the Club Premises Certificate as applied for.

i) To modify the conditions of the Club Premises Certificate.
i) To reject the whole or part of the application.

On the 20™ February 2019 an application for a variation to the Club Premises
Certificate was received and accepted as a valid application.

The details of the variation applied for, are summarised below:

Page 13



Licensable Activity Hours

Indoor Sporting Events Mon-Sat 17.00 — 00.00
Sun 17.00 — 22.30

Live Music (indoors) Fri-Sat 20.00 — 00.00
Sun 12.00 — 21.30

Recorded Music (indoors) Mon — Sat 11.00 — 00.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.00

Supply of alcohol (on supplies) Mon — Sat 11.00 -00.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Day 11.00-15.00, Boxing Day 11.00 — 00.00, New Year’s Eve 11.00 — 01.00
following day. ; Bank Holidays, Sunday prior to Christmas, Christmas Eve 11.00 — 23.00 and
such other times as the Committee may from time to time determine.

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

The club premises certificate was issued under the 1964 Act and was converted on
30 August 2005 to have effect from the 24 November 2005. Since this time the club
has benefited from a club premises certificate issued under the Licensing Act 2003.
The current certificate authorises the following:

Licensing Activities Hours

Supply of alcohol (ON supplies) Monday - Thursday 11.00 —23.00
Friday - Saturday 11.00 — 00.00
Sunday 12.00 - 00.00

Live Music (indoors) Fri - Sat 19.00 - 00.00
Sun 12.00 -21.30

Recorded Music (indoors and Mon-Thurs 11.00 — 23.00

outdoors) Fri-Sat 11.00 - 00.00
Sun 12.00 - 23.00

Indoor sporting events Mon-Fri 19.00 - 23.00
Sat 11.00 - 23.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.00

Non-standard timings

Christmas Day 11.00 — 14.00; Boxing Day 11.00 — Midnight; New Year’s Eve 11.00 to 01.00
following day; New Year’s Day 11:00 — Midnight; Bank Holidays, Sunday prior to Christmas,

Christmas Eve 11.00 — 23.00 and such other times as the Committee may from time to time
determine.

The Current club premises certificate is attached as Appendix 2.

Attached as Appendix 3 is a location plan of the Club, along with other licensed
premises nearby.

Page 14




Details of other licenced premises in the vicinity of the area are as follows:

Premises

Licensable Activity

Hours

The Ludlow Arms,
Fore Street,
Westbury, BA13
3AX

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off Sales)
Live music, recorded music, exhibition
of film (indoors and outdoors)

Sun- Thur 07.00 — 02.00
Fri - Sat 07.00 — 02.30

Late Night Refreshment (indoors and
outdoors)

Sun — Thur 23.00 — 03.00
Fri — Sat 23.00 — 03.30

The Crown Inn,
Market Place,
Westbury, BA13
3DE

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off Sales)

Mon — Sun 11.00 — 00.00

Live music, recorded music (indoors)

Mon — Thur 11.00 — 23.00
Fri—Sat 11.00 — 00.00
Sun 11.00 - 22.30

Late Night Refreshment (indoors)

Mon — Sun 23.00 — 00.00

The Trojan Horse,
3-5 Market Place,
Westbury, BA13
3DE

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off Sales)

Mon- Sat 11.00 — 02.00
Sun 12.00 — 00.00

Live music, recorded music, exhibition
of film, performance of dance (indoors)

Mon- Sat 11.00 — 02.00
Sun 12.00 — 00.00

Late Night Refreshment (indoors)

Mon — Sat 23.00 — 02.00
Sun 23.00 - 00.00

Horse and Groom,
Alfred Street,
Westbury, BA13
3DY

Sale of Alcohol (On & Off Sales)

Mon — Sat 12.00 — 00.00
Sun 12.00 — 23.00

Live music, recorded music,
performance of dance (indoors)

Mon — Thurs 12.00 — 23.00
Fri - Sat 12.00 — 23.30
Sun 12.00 — 22.00

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1  The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on blue paper) to be
posted on the premises. In addition the Licensing Authority advertises the
application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the day
after the authority receives the application.

3.3  During the consultation period, Westbury Town Council submitted a
representation however after considering advice provided from the licensing
authority, withdrew. Subsequent to this, two Westbury Town Councillors
submitted relevant representations in their own right as individuals.

3.4 Responsible Authorities

Page 15




No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this

application

35 Interested Parties

e Mr lan Cunningham, Bridge House, Westbury Leigh, Westbury, BA13

3SH

e Mrs Jane Russ, 3 Gibbs Close, Westbury, BA13 3DT

3.6 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation

Licensing Objective

Accepted

Comments

lan Cunningham

Public Nuisance

Yes

Alfred Street is
residential. Belief
that extension of
music will cause
disturbance.

Jane Russ

Public Nuisance

Yes

Club located in a
residential area.
Ms Russ can
already hear
music coming from
the club.
Additional hour will
cause a
disturbance.

Westbury Town
Council

Public Nuisance
Crime and Disorder
Protection of Children
from Harm

Withdrawn

No evidence or
examples
provided.

3.7 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4. Attached as
Appendix 4a is a plan which shows the locations from where representations
have been made.

4. Legal Implications

4.1  This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2  The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have
made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the
hearing and their right to attend and be represented.

4.3 Atthe hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who
have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.

Page 16




5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the Responsible
Authority(ies) and Interested Parties who have made representations may
appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days
of the notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12
months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Carla Adkins, Public Protection Officer — Licensing,

01249 706438
carla.adkins@wiltshire.gov.uk

Date of report: 5 April 2019

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Application Form

2 Current Club premises certificate and conditions

3 Location of Club in relation to other licensed premises
4 Relevant representations

4a Representations location map

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6b

Application to vary a club premises certificate to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING APPLICATION

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

WESTRURY. CoNSERVATIVE _ CLMB 40
(Insert name of club)
club applies for a club premises certificate under section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the

premises named in Part 1 below

Club premises certificate number WU\/’ &% w DD ZD LA PRC \/

Part 1 — Club premises details

Name of club

WESTBULY  CenNSEQVATIVE  ClUB LD .

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none ordnance survey map reference or description

FeenDrLe HouSE,
ALFRED  STREET,

Post town | NESTEDUQ"/ | Postcode | Bp{ l% ’%D\/ .

Telephone number (if any) O 137% 8?,’[5 5—}

E-mail address (optional) Chis @ westhuconsS. com .
\J

Name of person performing duties of a secretary to the club

THoMAS  HuNT

Address of person performing duties of a secretary to 
[...]
s prescribed by regulations
under that Act.

3. For the purposes of this section:

(a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies, and,
which is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act, (see Section 3(2) of that Act) and

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it applies
in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.

ANNEX 2A — CONVERTED CONDITIONS

ANNEX 2B — OPERATING SCHEDULE

The Premises shall register as a member of the Pubwatch Scheme in the locality and a representative
of the Management Team shall attend all meeting.

e  Should any person be found in possession of illegal drugs they are to be asked to leave the premises
and the police informed as soon as practicable.

e  Staff to ensure that there is no adverse impact or disturbance to other properties in the vicinity as a
consequence of any licensable activity taking place at the premises.

e The licensee shall introduce a policy requiring the production of a ‘proof of age’ for any sale or
consumption of alcohol where there is a suspicion that the customer is under 18, and ensure that
appropriate signage is displayed to indicate the right of bar staff to insist on appropriate proof of age
identification where necessary.

Abide by Club Rules dated 1993

ANNEX 3 — CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER HEARING

None

ANNEX 4 — PLANS

Attached Separately

Page 44



Agenda Item 6d

Location of Westbury Conservative Club in relation to other licensed premises in the vicinity.

. Westbury Conservative Club

@® Mrs Jane Russ, 3 Gibbs Close

(] 1. The Ludlow Arms
2. The Crown Inn
3. The Trojan Horse
4. The Horse and Groom

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6e

Adkins, Carla

]
From: PublicprotectionNorth
Sent: 20 March 2019 16:35
To: Adkins, Carla
Subject: FW: Extension of licensing hours Westbury Conservative Club representation
WK201904374
All on WK Carla
Sue

From: Ian Cunningham [mailt
[...]
tension of its license as set out below and | would like to object.

Indoor Sporting Events
Mon-Sat 17.00 - 00.00
Sun 17.00-22.30

Live Music (indoors)
Fri-Sat 20.00 — 00.00
Sun 12.00-21.30

Recorded Music (indoors)
Mon —Sat 11.00 - 00.00
Sun 12.00-23.00

Sale of alcohol (on sales)
Mon —Sat 11.00 -00.00
Sun 12.00-23.00

Gibbs Close is a totally residential area, with Kingfisher Drive backing onto the car park of The Club as well. People
living in this area know that with luck they can have quiet from the club on a Sunday currently before 11:00 give or
take a half an hour of exit time. It seems to me totally unreasonable to allow this extension in an area where people

would hope for peace and quiet for their families prior to the start of the week. This venue is very cheek by jowl
with a tight fully residential area.

I live in Gibbs Close but further along the foot path that runs past the entrance to the Conservative Club. However,
even here in the summer, you can hear whatever band is playing and people leaving late into the night as it is: 11:00

on a Sunday would make a difference even to our small household and our enjoyment of a warm summer evening.

Although | am in fact a member of Westbury Town Council, | am objecting as an individual who saw the 'extension
to license' signs put up by The Club as | walked back and fore into town.

It would be a mistake to allow this to pass unquestioned.
Thank you.

Jane Russ

Page 48


Carla.Adkins_4
Rectangle


Agenda Item 6f

Map of Representations

£ Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050

2 P G ’ ;
ol s 3 _"?l-&"

e

Leigﬁ’rx_m Home

Farm Ceurt
\

=)

Legend
o Westbury Conservative Club, Alfred Street, Westbury, BA13 3DY

@® 1. MrsJane Russ, 3 Gibbs Close, Westbury, BA13 3DT
2. Mr lan Cunningham, Bridge House, Westbury Leigh, Westbury, BA13 3SH

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6a Committee Report
	6b Appendix 1 - Application - Westbury Conservative Club
	6c Appendix 2 - Current club premises certificate and conditions
	6d Appendix 3 - Location of Club in relation to other licensed premises in the vicinity
	6e Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations
	6f Appendix 4a- Map of Representations - Westbury Conservative Club





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2019 AT THE ENTERPROSE NETWORK, (OLD 
FIRE STATION) SALT LANE, SALISBURY, SP1 IN RESPECT OF AN 
CONSERVATIVE CLUB WESTBURY 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt and Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Asifa Ashraf, Legal Officer 
Esther Bisgrove, Legal Officer (shadowing) 
Carla Adkins, Licensing Officer 
Heather Bates, Westbury Conservative Club Treasurer 
Tom Hunt, Westbury Conservative Club Secretary 
Jane Russ, Representation  
Ian Cunningham, Representation 
 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Graham Wright as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from:  
 

 Cllr George Jeans – substitute. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
4 Chairman's Announcements 

 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Tom Hunt (Secretary) of Westbury Conservative Club for a 
Variation to a Premises Club Certificate at Westbury Conservative Club, 
Alfred Street, Westbury, BA13 3DY. 
 
The Committee asked for the following points of clarification before the Officer 
gave her presentation: 
 

 Mrs Russ and Mr Cunningham were in attendance as local residents, 
and not representing the Westbury Town Council, which they were both 
members of. 

 Westbury TC had withdrawn its representation and it did not form part of 
the information for consideration. 

 Mr Cunningham was asked by the Chairman whether he was expecting 
to speak, as he had not confirmed this ahead of the meeting with the 
Officers. He confirmed that he did not mind whether he spoke or not. The 
Chairman then confirmed that he would not allow him to speak. 

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and those who had made a Relevant Representation 
were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Carla Adkins introduced the purpose and scope of the 
application for a Variation to a Club Certificate, the premises to which it related 
and the key issues for consideration.  
 
The premises had a Club Premises Certificate, which was a Members only 
arrangement. 
 
The club already benefited from a Club Premises Certificate since it came in to 
effect on 24 November 2005. 
 
There were other licensed premises’ in the vicinity, the permitted hours of 
licensable activity was detailed within the report. 
 
During the consultation period, two relevant representations had been received. 
These were on the grounds of noise disturbance. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Westbury TC had initially submitted a representation, however after considering 
advice provided by the Licensing Authority, it was then withdrawn. 
 
No Responsible Authority had made a representation in connection with the 
application.  
 
It was noted that following a decision, the Club Premises Certificate holder, the 
Responsible Authority and those that had made representations could lodge an 
appeal with the Magistrates Court.  
 
Key points raised by Tom Hunt of Westbury Conservative Club were: 
 

 The Club has a lot of sporting teams, like skittles, darts, crib, and pool.  
These games can go on until quite late into the evening, so we applied for 
the variation to give some leeway to these teams, so that they could 
continue until the end of their game rather than return the next day. 

 The live music we have only usually takes place on Friday and Saturday. 
There were no plans to run live music in the evening on a Sunday, 
certainly not regularly. There were some occasions, when we did have 
music until 6pm on a Sunday, such as on St Patricks Day. 

 We have been in Westbury for 100 years now and work closely with our 
neighbours. 

 We are aware we are in a built up residential area.  

 We felt it was important for us to be here today for you to ask any 
questions. 

 
Questions from the Committee: 
 

 There are a lot of pubs around you, which is the closest? Answer: We are 
just off the Market Place, The Ludlow is behind us. Their beer garden 
backs onto our beer garden. In the square there are others, The Trojan, 
The Crown and they all have live music. The Ludlow has a licence until 
2am on Saturday, and until 12 midnight on Sunday. 

 Have you ever received any complaints directly from residents? Answer: In 
my five years as Secretary, not yet. I live opposite and have a good 
relationship with the residents. Our Steward does go over to check with the 
residents opposite. 

 You suggest that the main reason for the variation to the existing hours 
was because you have a lot of club members, have you considered 
keeping the club open but with the bar shut? Answer: We did consider it, 
but would like to be able to offer the customers the bar whilst they were 
there.  

 
Questions/comments from those that made representations: 

 Westbury TC did put in a representation against the application, are you 
sure this was withdrawn, as they have not told us that? Answer: Yes.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Once a licence has been granted, any intent of the applicant is irrelevant. 
Answer: The Westbury Conservative Club has a Club Premises 
Certificate. Once granted they can use anything on that certificate.  

 
 
Key points raised by those who made a Relevant Representation, Mrs Jane 
Russ were: 
 

 On the Westbury Map in the agenda, it shows that I don’t live in the very 
close environment, but because of the nature of Gibbs Close, its closer 
than you think. I have no problem with the extension on any other day but 
Sunday. Where the carpark is situated, it is very narrow, one cars width 
only. Kingfisher Drive there are houses backing on to the conservative 
carpark, is a very densely populated area. We live with the fact that the 
Ludlow Arms has constant problems with chucking out time and noise. I 
am sure that the Conservative Club would always do their best, but it is a 
big carpark and when they come out after a session it is loud. 

 I would suggest the Sunday timing is taken back to earlier than 11.00pm. 
By the time you say goodbye to your friends and got in your car, revving it 
up it is very late. 

 The music licence thing, on a summer evening you can hear the music. I 
only have a problem with it on a Sunday when it is late. 

 
Questions from the Committee: 
 

 The closing time on Sunday is currently at 12 midnight. They have 
applied to take that back to 11.00pm, but you are saying you would like it 
less than 11.00pm on Sunday? Answer: Yes. 

 
 
Questions/comments from the Applicant: 
 

 We are aware that Sunday night is a night for relaxation, we currently 
chose to close at 11.00pm, even though we could stay open until 12.00 
midnight. We certainly do not have live music on a Sunday after 5 or 6 
pm. It is a very rare occurrence, maybe on a bank holiday. It is usually 
the duke box and on rare occasion a band. 

 
 
Objector – Summary 
I have no objection to the licensing alterations apart from Sunday timings. I 
understand that they are taking one hour off, I think it should stop earlier than 
that. 
 
Licensee – Summary 
We are more than aware of our surroundings and willing to work with local 
residents. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mr Ian Cunningham noted for clarity that he was the brother of Wiltshire Council 
Director, Alistair Cunningham. The Committee did not feel that this had any 
bearing on its consideration of the application.  
 
The Sub Committee members then retired at 10.00am to consider the 
application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 10.18am. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that no Legal Advice had been given.   
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council. 
 
 
Resolved: 
That the Application for a Variation of a Premises Club Certificate at 
Westbury Conservative Club be granted as applied for, and as listed 
below: 
 
Opening hours, sale of alcohol and recorded music permitted: 

 Monday to Saturday, from 11.00am to 12 midnight finish. 

 Sundays from 12.00 noon to 11.00pm 
 
Live Music permitted: 

 Friday – Saturday from 8.00pm until 12.00 midnight. 

 Sunday 12.00 noon until 9.30pm 
 
Indoor Sporting Events permitted: 

 Monday to Friday from 5.00pm until 12.00 midnight 

 Saturday from 11.00am until 12.00 midnight 

 Sunday from 5.00pm until 10.30pm 
 
 
~Include non-standard timings 
 
Reasons: 
The Sub-Committee have considered the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18) and the guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Act. 
 
The Sub-Committee have considered the written evidence presented in 
the agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing from the 
Applicant, and those that made relevant representations.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee noted that whilst some degree of noise disturbance may 
be present on occasion in the evenings, as was usual in areas where there 
were several licensed establishments open in the evening, it noted that it 
would be difficult to ascertain which of the establishments the people 
creating noise would have come from. Furthermore, the applicant had 
requested a reduction of one hour to the Sunday evening closing time, as 
part of the application, whilst other venues were permitted to open later. 
There was also no evidence of any disturbance caused by the 
Conservative Club in the past.  
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of this decision. A Responsible Authority or interested party has the right 
to request the Local Authority to review the licence. Such an application 
may be made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority 
to hold the review, and a review will not normally be held within the first 
twelve months of a licence, save for the most compelling reasons. 
 
 

6 Committee Report 
 
 
 

6 Appendix 1 - Application - Westbury Conservative Club 
 
 
 

6 Appendix 2 - Current club premises certificate and conditions 
 
 
 

6 Appendix 3 - Location of Club in relation to other licensed premises in the 
vicinity 
 
 
 

6 Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations 
 
 
 

6 Appendix 4a- Map of Representations - Westbury Conservative Club 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.25 am) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore 01722434560, of 
Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


